
Boys’ State Hockey Tournament

Coaches Records

Most Wins (top fifteen)

                Coach                       School(s)     Years Wins
Willard Ikola Edina Morningside, Edina, Edina East 1960-1989 38
Mike Randolph Duluth East 1991-2018 31
Larry Ross International Falls 1956-1983 28
Tom Saterdalen Bloomington Jefferson 1980-2002 28
Cliff Thompson Eveleth 1945-1956 27
Bruce Plante Hermantown 1998-2017 27
Oscar Almquist Roseau 1946-1967 26
Greg Vannelli / Tom Vannelli St. Thomas Academy 2005-2018 24
Rube Gustafson St. Paul Johnson 1946-1963 23
Curt Giles Edina 2000-2018 21
Terry Skrypek Hill-Murray 1975-1987 18
Cary Eades Warroad 1994-2004 17
Les Larson Breck 2009-2016 15
Lee Smith Eden Prairie 1999-2017 14
Charles Smith South St. Paul 1958-1968 13
Dave Peterson Mpls. Southwest 1965-1980 13
Ken Pauly Benilde-St. Margaret’s, Minnetonka 1999-2012 13
Bill Lechner Hill-Murray 1999-2018 13

Most Tournaments (top fifteen)

                Coach                     School(s)     Years Tourneys
Willard Ikola Edina Morningside, Edina, Edina East 1960-1989 19
Mike Randolph Duluth East 1991-2018 17
Tom Saterdalen Bloomington Jefferson 1980-2002 15
Oscar Almquist Roseau 1946-1967 14
Larry Ross International Falls 1956-1983 14
Bruce Plante Hermantown 1998-2017 13
Bill Lechner Hill-Murray 1999-2018 13
Cliff Thompson Eveleth 1945-1956 12
Rube Gustafson St. Paul Johnson 1946-1963 12
Dave Peterson Mpls. Southwest 1965-1980 11
Terry Skrypek Hill-Murray 1975-1987 11
Curt Giles Edina 2000-2018 11
Greg Vannelli / Tom Vannelli St. Thomas Academy 2005-2018 10
Russ Welch South St. Paul, Hastings 1986-2001 9
Lee Smith Eden Prairie 1999-2017 9



Best Winning Percentage (top fifteen)
minimum of five tournam ents

              Coach                          School(s)     Years W-L Record Win Pct.
Ken Pauly Benilde-St. Margaret’s, Minnetonka 1999-2012 13-2 86.7
Cary Eades Warroad 1994-2004 17-4 81.0
Dennis Rolle Thief River Falls 1951-1956 12-3 80.0
Greg Vannelli / Tom Vannelli St. Thomas Academy 2005-2018 24-6 80.0
Cliff Thompson Eveleth 1945-1956 27-9 75.0
Jim Nelson Grand Rapids 1976-1981 11-4 73.3
George Perpich Hibbing 1967-1982 11-4 73.3
Greg Trebil Academy of Holy Angels 1999-2005 11-4 73.3
Larry Ross International Falls 1956-1983 28-11 71.8
Bob Gernander Greenway-Coleraine 1967-1987 10-4 71.4
Wally Chapman Breck 1994-2004 10-4 71.4
Les Larson Breck 2009-2016 15-6 71.4
Bruce Plante Hermantown 1998-2017 27-11 71.1
Willard Ikola Edina Morningside, Edina, Edina East 1960-1989 38-16 70.4
Oscar Almquist Roseau 1946-1967 26-13 66.7
Terry Cullen Moorhead 1992-1997 10-5 66.7

State Championships (top ten)

                   Coach         School(s) Titles
Willard Ikola Edina, Edina East 8
Larry Ross International Falls 6
Tom Saterdalen Bloomington Jefferson 5
Cliff Thompson Eveleth 5
Greg Vannelli / Tom Vannelli St. Thomas Academy 5
Oscar Almquist Roseau 4
Rube Gustafson St. Paul Johnson 4
Cary Eades Warroad 3
Curt Giles Edina 3
Ken Pauly Benilde-St. Margaret’s 3
Bruce Plante Hermantown 3


